ORIGINAL COURT USE ONLY

JUL 16 2021

CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS DIVISION OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS **CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**



ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

It has come to the attention of the Court that ANTHONY PETRONZIO, last known address 4662 Pearl Rd. Cleveland, Ohio 44109, has been declared a vexatious litigator pursuant to O.R.C. 2323.52, in the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, General Division, Case Number: CV 16-859817, Order and Opinion dated April 28, 2017. Pursuant to O.R.C. 2323.52, the Court does hereby prohibit ANTHONY PETRONZIO from instituting legal proceedings in this Court against Phyllis Faenhrich; Cynthia Smith; George Smith; John Swansinger; and the firm of Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs, L.L.P.; continuing any legal proceedings that ANTHONY PETRONZIO had instituted against those individuals; and making any application, other than an application for leave to proceed, in any legal proceedings instituted by ANTHONY PETRONZIO or another person in any of the courts specified in division O.R.C. 2323.52 (D)(1)(a).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that ANTHONY PETRONZIO, d.o.b. 10/24/1964, is hereby prohibited, without first obtaining leave to proceed, from instituting legal proceedings in this Court against Phyllis Faenhrich; Cynthia Smith; George Smith; John Swansinger; and the firm of Buckingham. Doolittle & Burroughs, L.L.P.; continuing any legal proceedings that ANTHONY PETRONZIO had instituted against those individuals in this court prior to the entry of the order; and making any application, other than an application for leave to proceed under division O.R.C. 2323.52 (F)(1), in any legal proceedings instituted by ANTHONY PETRONZIO or another person in any of the courts specified in division O.R.C. 2323.52 (D)(1)(a). The Clerk shall not accept any filings from ANTHONY PETRONZIO, unless ANTHONY PETRONZIO obtains leave from the general division pursuant to R.C. § 2323.52 before filing. Copies of this Order are to be served to all the judges and magistrates of the Domestic Relations Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DOT LESING BREZZE INISTRATIVE JUB RECEIVED FOR FILING The State of Ohio

JUL 18 2021

3A COUNTY **芦即**萨 COURTS _ Deputy

JUL 22 2021

CLERK OF COURT SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

I, The Clerk of the Court SS. Of Common Pleas within Cuvahoga County.